March 2021 to 31

Remarks

Trade receivable ratio

Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

Current Ratio

Debt equity ratio

Debt service coverage ratio

Return on equity ratio

Debt service coverage ratio

Trade payable ratio

Net capital turnover ratio

Return on capital employed

Particulars Numerator Denominator March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

Current ratio
Debt equity ratio

Return on capital employed

Return on investments

Return on equity ratio
Inventory turnover ratio
Trade receivable ratio
Trade payable ratio
Net capital turnover ratio
Net profit ratio

Spoton Supply Chain Solutions Private Limited
(Formerly known as Raag Technologies and Services Private Limited)
Notes to Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

38 First time adoption of Ind AS

Exemptions applied

a) Mandatory exceptions
i. Estimates

ii. De-recognition of financial assets and financial liabilities

b) Ind AS optional exemptions

i. Deemed cost-Previous GAAP carrying amount: (PPE and Intangible) :

ii. Classification and measurement of financial instruments

C) Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations

i. Reconciliation of  balance sheet as at April 1, 2020 (date of transition to Ind AS)
ii. Reconciliation of  balance sheet as at March 31, 2021
iii. Reconciliation of  statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2021
iv. Reconciliation of  statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2021

Footnotes  Indian GAAP  Ind AS adjustments  Ind AS
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   65.83   -   65.83
Other intangible assets   0.12   -   0.12
Right of use assets 1 & 2   -   7.19   7.19
Other financial assets 1   9.51   (6.60)   2.91
Deferred tax assets (net) 5   1.21   0.81   2.02
Tax assets (net)   3.75   -   3.75
Total Non- current assets   80.42   1.40   81.82

Current assets
Inventories   12.33   -   12.33
Financial assets

Trade receivables 7   102.47   (3.03)   99.44
Cash and cash equivalents   6.83   -   6.83
Other financial assets 1   3.52   6.31   9.83

Other assets   1.29   -   1.29
Total current assets   126.44   3.28   129.72

Total Assets   206.86   4.68   211.54

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital   0.50   -   0.50
Other Equity   73.08   (8.84)   64.24
Total equity   73.58   (8.84)   64.74

LIABILITIES
Non- current liabilities
Financial liabilities
   Borrowings   31.96   -   31.96
   Lease liabilities 2   -   2.47   2.47
Long term provisions   0.76   3.75   4.50
Total non-current liabilities   32.72   6.22   38.93

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
   Borrowings   39.08   -   39.08
   Lease liabilities 2   -   1.06   1.06
   Trade payables

   -   -   -
   52.22   6.07   58.29

   Other financial liabilities   2.46   -   2.46
Provisions   -   0.18   0.18
Other current liabilities   6.80   -   6.80
Total current liabilities   100.56   7.31   107.87
Total liabilities   133.28   13.53   146.80
Total equity and liabilities   206.86   4.69   211.54

The Company has classified the financial assets in accordance with Ind AS 109 on the basis of facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises

These Ind AS financial statements, for the year ended March 31, 2022 are the first the Company has prepared in accordance with Ind AS. For periods up to and including the year ended

[…]

Ind AS 101 treats the information received after the date of transition to Ind ASs as non-adjusting events. The entity shall not reflect that new information in its opening Ind AS Balance Sheet
(unless the estimates need adjustment for any differences in accounting policies or there is objective evidence that the estimates were in error).

Ind AS 101 permits a first-time adopter to elect to continue with the carrying value for all of its property, plant and equipment as recognised in the financial statements as at the date of
transition to Ind AS, measured as per the previous GAAP (Indian GAAP) and use that as its deemed cost as at the date of transition after making necessary adjustments for de-commissioning
liabilities. This exemption can also be used for intangible. Intangible Assets covered by Ind AS 38. Accordingly, the Company has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment,
capital work in progress and intangible assets at their previous GAAP carrying value.

Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises

Reconciliation of  balance sheet as at April 1, 2020
Particulars

38 First time adoption of Ind AS (continued)

Footnotes  Indian GAAP  Ind AS adjustments  Ind AS
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 13.73 - 13.73
Other intangible assets 2.30 - 2.30
Right of use assets 1 & 2 - 18.25 18.25
Other financial assets 1 2.34 (1.58) 0.76
Deferred tax assets (net) 5 5.44 (1.08) 4.36
Tax assets (net) 1.08 - 1.08
Total Non- current Assets 24.89 15.59 40.48

Current assets
Financial assets

Trade receivables 7 129.88 (0.41) 129.48
Cash and cash equivalents 8.98 - 8.98
Other financial assets 1 19.19 4.17 23.36

Other assets 12.69 - 12.69
Total current assets 170.74 3.76 174.51

Total Assets 195.63 19.35 214.99

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital 0.50 - 0.50
Other Equity 55.21 3.91 59.12
Total equity 55.71 3.91 59.62

LIABILITIES
Non- current liabilities
Financial liabilities
   Lease liabilities 2 - 4.42 4.42
Long term provisions 6.07   (0.00) 6.07
Other non-current liabilities 0.81   (0.81) -
Total non-current liabilities 6.88 3.61 10.49

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
   Borrowings 23.90 - 23.90
   Lease liabilities 2 - 9.90 9.90
   Trade payables

0.64 - 0.64

88.34 2.53 90.87

   Other financial liabilities 6.25 - 6.25
Provisions 1.57 - 1.57
Other current liabilities 12.35   (0.60) 11.75
Total current liabilities 133.05 11.83 144.88
Total liabilities 139.93 15.44 155.37
Total equity and liabilities 195.64 19.35 214.99

(0) - 0

Particulars Footnotes  Indian GAAP  Ind AS adjustments  Ind AS
Income
Revenue from operations 4   455.17   3.06   458.24
Other Income   -   0.17   0.17
Total Income   455.17   3.23   458.41

Expenses
Freight, handling and servicing cost 4   359.10   (9.84)   349.27
Employee benefits expense   63.68   (4.25)   59.43
Finance costs 2   3.06   0.79   3.85
Depreciation and amortization expense 2   5.02   4.18   9.20
Other expenses   38.21   (2.63)   35.58
Total expenses   469.07   (11.75)   457.34

Loss before exceptional items and tax   (13.90)   14.98   1.07
Exceptional items
Loss before tax   (13.90)   14.98   1.07
Tax expense, comprising:   -

   6.94   -   6.94